

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Sixth Legislature

1933

PLANTATION OF ALLAGASH.

CHAP. 58

Sec. 4. Sinking fund created. The county commissioners are hereby authorized to create a sinking fund to provide for the payment of said bonds at maturity.

Emergency Clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 28, 1933.

Chapter 58.

AN ACT in Regard to the Plantation of Allagash.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Allagash plantation organization repealed; corporate existence survives for certain purposes. The organization of the plantation of Allagash, done by the commissioners of the county of Aroostook, June 14, 1886, pursuant to authority thereto conferred by chapter 177 of the private and special laws of 1875, is hereby repealed; provided, however, that the corporate existence, powers, duties, and liabilities of said plantation shall survive for the purpose of prosecuting and defending all pending suits and causes of suits to which said plantation is or may be a party, and all needful processes growing out of the same, and for the further purpose of providing for the payment of all or any judgments which may be rendered against said plantation and to pay state, county, and forestry district taxes assessed for the year 1933 and 1934.

Sec. 2. Unexpended school funds to be paid to treasurer of state. All funds unexpended for school purposes at the time when this act is effective out of amounts raised by said plantation for school purposes, or out of amounts paid by the state for school purposes, shall be paid by the treasurer of said plantation or such other person in whose custody such funds may be, to the treasurer of state. Such amounts, so received, shall constitute a fund for school purposes, of which the income only shall be expended and applied for the schooling of children resident within the limits of the present plantation.

Sec. 3. Former enabling act repealed. Chapter 177 of the private and special laws of 1875 is hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. Effective date of act; referendum. This act shall take effect when accepted and approved at a meeting of the legal voters of the territory embraced within the limits of Allagash plantation, to be specially called and held for such purpose, not later than 4 months from the date of approval of this act. This meeting shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections in organized

582

PURCHASING AGENT FOR THE TOWN OF SANFORD. 583

CHAP. 59

plantations. The warrant for said meeting shall set forth the following question: "Shall the act to disorganize Allagash plantation be accepted?" The result of said vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the said plantation and a proper certificate filed by the clerk of said plantation with the secretary of state.

Approved March 28, 1933.

Chapter 59.

AN ACT Providing a Purchasing Agent for the Town of Sanford.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Purchasing agent; appointment of. The board of selectmen of the town of Sanford, after its election and qualification, may at any time appoint a purchasing agent, and such appointee shall be immediately notified of his appointment and shall appear before the town clerk within 3 days thereafter and qualify by taking his oath of office, which oath shall be recorded by the town clerk. The board of selectmen may appoint any one of its members as such purchasing agent, and until such appointment and qualification, or in the event of a failure to appoint, or in the event of the failure to qualify by the appointee, then the chairman of the board of selectmen shall be the purchasing agent by virtue of his chairmanship.

Sec. 2. Supplies, purchase of. The purchasing agent shall purchase all supplies for the town and for the several officers and boards thereof, except the supplies for the schools, which school supplies he shall purchase only upon requisition of the superintending school committee.

Sec. 3. Delivery of supplies; sale of property. The purchasing agent shall see to the delivery of supplies to each officer and department to whom they belong and take and file receipts therefor. He shall conduct all sales of the property belonging to the town which is unfit or unnecessary for the town's use, but only after such sale is authorized by said town and subject to such restrictions as the town may provide.

Sec. 4. Expenditures. All expenditures for supplies, material or equipment, the estimated cost of which is over \$500, shall be awarded on written contract. Notices inviting sealed competitive bids shall be published at least once in a newspaper published in said town of Sanford, or if no newspaper is published in the town of Sanford, in a newspaper published in the county of York, and at least 3 calendar days must intervene between the date of the last publication and the final date for submitting the bids.

Sec. 5. Bids; filing of bond. All bids shall be submitted sealed to the